Page 6

The target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset

class are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term Expected

Real Rate of Return*

   Fixed Income 25.00% 5.00%

   Domestic Large Cap Equity 34.00% 9.00%

Domestic Mid Cap Equity 8.00% 12.00%

Domestic Small Cap Equity 3.00% 15.00%

International Developed Equity 15.00% 11.00%

Emerging Market Equity 3.00%  16.00%

Real Estate 10.00% 7.50%

Cash Equivalents   2.00% 1.50%

Total 100.00%

*Includes assumed rate of inflation of 2.50%.

Paragraph 42 (g): This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in

the discount rate. The following presents NPL of the System, calculated using the discount rate of

8.00 percent, as well as what the System’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount

rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (7.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (9.00 percent)

than the current rate:

($ in Thousands)

Net Pension Liability

1%

Decrease

(7.00%)

Current

Discount

Rate (8.00%)

1%

Increase

(9.00%)

State Employees   $3,434,685   $2,730,753   $2,130,074

State Police   304,644   249,473   202,131

Local Employees  3,351,760   2,428,602   1,647,869

   Total $7,091,089   $5,408,828   $3,980,074

Page 7

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in the NPL.  The needed

information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

STATE EMPLOYEES

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2014 $7,152,023 $4,689,942 $2,462,081

 Changes for the year:

Service cost 152,160 152,160

Interest 549,795 549,795

Benefit changes

Difference between expected and actual

experience (60,921) (60,921)

Changes in assumptions 0 0

Contributions - employer 177,599 (177,599)

Contributions - employee 97,144 (97,144)

Other 68,898 (68,898)

Net investment income 54,772 (54,772)

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (559,171) (559,171) 0

Administrative expense (13,182) 13,182

Transfers among employers* 19,304 6,435 12,869

   Net changes 101,167 (167,505) 268,672

 Balances at September 30, 2015 $7,253,190 $4,522,437 $2,730,753

*Includes $6,691 assets and $19,304 liabilities transferred from 7 local units whose assets and liabilities were merged with

State Employees. For fiscal year 2015 individual member transfers, the Plan Fiduciary Net Position reflects the transfer but

liabilities will be accounted for in the subsequent GASB 68 report.

Page 8

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

STATE POLICE

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2014 $555,253 $329,832 $225,421